employees shall be entitled to twenty-four (24) hours of personal leave with pay 7 

for each fiscal year.  Part-time, job-share, and seasonal employees shall be 8 

granted twelve (12) hours of personal leave if it is anticipated they will work one 9 

thousand and forty (1,040) hours for the fiscal year.  Should a part-time, job-share, 10 

or seasonal employee fail to work one thousand and forty (1,040) hours for the first 11 

fiscal year, the value of personal leave time used may be recovered from the 12 

employee.  Personal leave shall not be cumulative from year to year nor is any 13 

unused leave compensable in any other manner.  Such leave may be taken at 14

[...]

agreement, employees shall be eligible for a maximum of twenty four (24) 82 

hours paid bereavement leave per event of an immediate family member 83 

which shall be prorated for part time employees. In the event of a family 84 

death occurring more than one hundred and twenty five (125) miles 85 

from the employee's home, an additional (2) days paid leave shall be 86 

granted. Employees shall be granted at least eight (8) hours paid 87 

bereavement leave in the event of a colleague. The Agency may request 88 

documentation.  89